
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

1 February 2024 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 12: Quorum 4  

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:   

Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 

Jack How (Roman Catholic 
Church) 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
 
 

 

NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Ian Rusha (NUT) 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 

01708 434619 luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
Robert Benham 
Patricia Brown 
 

Laurance Garrard 
Judith Holt 
Jacqueline McArdle 
Christine Smith 
 

Bryan Vincent 
Julie Wilkes 
Vacancy x2 

Public Document Pack



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 1 February 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 1 February 2024 

 
 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Drug, Alcohol & sexual Services 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Health O & Scrutiny 

 Adult Care 

 Learning and Physical Disabilities 

 Employment & Skills 

 Education 

 Child Protection 

 Youth Services 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 1 February 2024 

 
 

 

 Fostering & Adoption Services 

 Education Traded Services 

 Early Years Services 

 Looked after Children 

 Media 

 Communications 

 Advertising 

 Corporate Events 

 Bereavement & Registration Services 

 Crime & Disorder 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 1 February 2024 

 
 

 

 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 1 February 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 To receive (if any) 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT (Pages 7 - 82) 
 
 Report attached 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  



 
 

    PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 1ST 
FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Home To School Transport 

SLT Lead: 
 

Tara Geere 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Trevor Cook, 01708 431250, 
trevor.cook@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

This is a change in the existing Home to 
School Transport Policy to offer alternative 
options to parents/carers to support getting 
their child to and from school. 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
 
In recent years, Havering in line with the considerable growth in its child population has 
experienced a significant and continued increase in the number of requests for an 
Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) and the number of EHCPs subsequently 
being issued.  The number of issued EHCP’s has increased from 1,328 in 2017/18 to 
2,189 in 2021/22, a cumulative increase of 861, or 62% based on 2017/18 levels.  This 
increase is forecast to increase further, and we expect to have over 3,200 by 2025/26. 
 
This increase in EHCPs has also resulted in a significant increase in demand for 
transport assistance, and currently over 730 children and young people aged up to 25 
years old with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities are supported with transport 
assistance. 
 
The Department for Education (DfE) published new Home-to-school travel statutory 
guidance in 2023 which required the Local Authority to review its existing policy. The 
aim of the revised policy is to deliver a more personalised transport assistance service, 
and to meet the new statutory guidance from the DfE for the relevant age groups. 
 
This People’s OSSC report gives a high level summary of the quantitative responses 
received via a public consultation regarding Havering’s Home to School Transport 
Policy. Ongoing work is being undertaken by the SEND service to analyse the 
qualitative responses received and aggregate into themes for consideration prior to the 
March Cabinet report an
[...]
he responses within the free 
text has been anonymised and attached to the report. The results recorded from 
each of the quantative question are shown below: 
 
 

a. How much do you agree with the following statements: - impact of 
personal budgets - "Positively impact on my own or my families’ 
employment".  

 

 
 

0

50

100

150

200 (blank)

Young Person aged 16 - 25

School or Education Setting

Public

Parent/Carer

Other (please specify)

Child aged under 16

Charity or Community Group

Page 9



People Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 01 February 2024 

 
 
 

 

For question one, there were 561 responses with 7 abstaining from answering. 
From the responses, 21.6% or 164 responders answered the question was not 
applicable to them leaving responses from 397 individuals on the impact. 
Of the people who gave a response on the impact of the policy on employment a 
total of 168 (42.3%) agreed or strongly agreed that the policy would positively impact 
on them or their families and 229 (57.7%) disagreed or strongly disagreed with the 
statement. 
 

b. How much do you agree with the following statements: - impact of personal 
budgets - "Make our lives easier".  
 

 
 
There were 547 responders to question two with 21 individuals abstaining from 
answering. 150 responders (27.4%) answered this statement was not applicable to 
them and 397 responders gave views on the impact of personal budgets.  
Of the 397responses, 161 (40.6%) strongly agreed or agreed that the impact of 
personal budgets would make their lives easier. However, 236 respondents (59.4%) 
responded that they disagreed or strongly disagreed. The majority of responses 
who disagreed 214 (90.6%), were responses from parents/Guardians. 
 

c. How much do you agree with the following statements: - impact of personal 
budgets - "Positively impact on my own or my child's mental health".  
 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

Strongly
Agree

Agree Disagree Strongly
Disagree

Not
Applicable

(blank)

Young Person aged 16 - 25

School or Education Setting

Public

Parent/Carer

Other (please specify)

Child aged under 16

Charity or Community Group

Page 10



People Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 01 February 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
563 responded to question three with 5 abstaining. 153 (27.2%) responders felt it 
was not applicable to them.  
Of the 410 responders, 227 (55.4%) disagreed or strongly disagreed the impact of 
Personal budgets would positively affect their or their child’s mental health and 183 
(44.6%) agreed or strongly agreed it would be a positive impact. 

 
d. How much do you agree with the following statements: - impact of personal 

budgets - "Give us greater flexibility and financial independence". 
 

 
 
559 responded to question four with 9 abstaining. Of those 559, 152 (27.2%) felt it 
was not applicable to give a view.  
Of the responders who gave a view 170 (41.8%) agreed or strongly agreed with the 
statement and 237 (58.2%) disagreed or strongly disagreed it would give greater 
flexibility and financial independence. 
 

e. How much do you agree with the following statements: - impact of personal 
budgets - "Improve school attendance".  
 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

Strongly
Agree

Agree Disagree Strongly
Disagree

Not
Applicable

(blank)

(blank)

Young Person aged 16 - 25

School or Education Setting

Public

Parent/Carer

Other (please specify)

Child aged under 16

Charity or Community Group

Page 11



People Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 01 February 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
 
A total of 565 people responded to question five with three abstaining. 160 
respondents answered it was not applicable to them with 405 responding with a 
view to the question.  
158 (39%) agreed or strongly agreed with the statement and 247 (61%) disagreed 
or strongly disagreed that personal budgets would improve school attendance. 
 

 
f. I am worried about managing a personal transport budget and the impact it 

would have on me or my child –  
 

 
A total number of 568 (100%) of respondents answered question six. However, a large 
percentage 185 (32.6%) responded this was not relevant to them with 383 giving their 
views.  
 
 259 (67.6%) of respondents responding that they agreed or strongly agreed that were 
worried managing a personal budget would have an impact on them or their child and 
124 (32.4%) disagreed or strongly disagreed they were worried that it would have an 
impact. 
 
g. How much do you agree with the following statements: - Post 16 TA - "Capped 

at a maximum amount" –  

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

Strongly
Agree

Agree Disagree Strongly
Disagree

Not
Applicable

(blank)

(blank)

Young Person aged 16 - 25

School or Education Setting

Public

Parent/Carer

Other (please specify)

Child aged under 16

Charity or Community Group

Page 12



People Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 01 February 2024 

 
 
 

 

 

  
 
There were 552 who responded to question seven with 16 abstaining from 
answering.  
85 (15.4%) felt it was not applicable for them to answer the question.  
Of those who gave an opinion 277(59.3%) agreed to a Maximum cap. 
 

h. How much do you agree with the following statements: - Post 16 TA - "Means 
tested" –  
 

 
 
We had 555 responses to question eight, with 13 abstaining. 90 (16.2%) felt it was 
not applicable for them to answer.  
 
Of the 465 who responded with a view the responses were the closet of any 
question with 51% agreeing or strongly agreeing and 49% disagreeing to means 
testing.  
 

 

Page 13



People Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 01 February 2024 

 
 
 

 

Summary 
 

The local authority has a legal duty to review the transport policy to meet our statutory 
obligations and responsibilities. Overall it is positive that there has been a large 
response to the consultation from a wide range of stakeholders with a significant 
proportion (84%) of responses received from parents and guardians. However, it is 
noteworthy
[...]
 by herself, not only would this 
affect her mental health, she is unable to be in crowded places, due to anxiety attacks. I 
also worry for her safety in a bus full of kids, who could potentially abuse her with anti 
social behaviour from other children. She needs to have her routine, and she requires a 
specific way to be transported to school, where similar children are treated the same 
and the staff totally understand her needs.  

 
My XXX would also not be able to self transport with an arranged budget, as you call, as 
for the same reason, she would not be able to travel on her own, via taxi, due to her 
disability. 

 
Therefore I can’t accept that this service should be allowed to cease. 

it is good and convenient for us now 

My son is severe disabled and need the transport assistance mandatory.if the 
transport assistance is not there he will not be able to go to school 

 
Need 2 escorts for both school runs 

Need to be more available for parents to ciew 

Stop school kids getting on regular busses (especially when they only go one stop, the 
lazy little toe rags) just get school busses for them!! 

The travel assistance is great . The staff are very helpful and put my mind at ease . 
The special school has had a positive impact on my. Daughter. Traveling with the other 
children. Has helped before she was not social with anyone especially children. 

We are happy with the service knowing that our son is safe the driver and escort 
XXXXX and XXXXX really understand our child’s needs. 

 
Other (please specify) 

Ensure that where a Motability car has been provided for the child that it is used to 
provide transport for the child and not for parents work trips instead. 

Keep services as currently provided. 

Not Applicable 

Parents may welcome personal transport budgets 

See above 

 

The draft policy I thought was only going to be decided once this so called 
consultation is complete so at this time, this question is rather pointless.  Or does thi
[...]
o the very specific needs my child has he requires specialist transport in a 9 
seater with a chaperone. This is fo his safety and that of the driver and chaperone. He is 
too much of a risk to use public transport and I would not know where to start looking 
for suitable taxi staff and chaperones. It should be left as it is, organised and funded by 
the council who are trained for this. 

Enable flexbile travel arrangements once my daughter attends college next year 

Everyone in our household works and we depend on the bus to take our daughter to 
school. She is fully wheelchair dependant but sociable and enjoys her time on the bus 

Page 43



People Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 01 February 2024 

 
 
 

 

chatting to her escort driver and peers. Socially and emotionally my daughter will 
regress if she does not have her “bus time” with her friends. I will also have to  

give up work as I work in a local school and will not be able to drop her off and make 
it to my own job and my husband works in London from 7am-6:30pm. 

Everything will run smoothly 

Families with multiple children with only one attending specialist provision (i.e. kids in 
different schools) wouldnt be able to use a personal transport budget as a parent 
cannot be in two places at once 

Feel that the children’s trip to school is safer 

Firstly I feel this will impact us in so many ways.  

My children’s behaviour will need to be managed on the transport to and from 
school. They won’t be able to travel without someone being there to support them.  

A change in their transport will definitely impact their attendance because they are 
comfortable with the way things are now.  

Travel training is irrelevant to us because my children are only 7 years old.  

My children’s mental health will be negatively impacted and mine and my husband’s 
working hours will be impacted if we have to take them to and from school ourselves.  

I  also concerned about managing a personal budget and managing
[...]
urthermore, the school does not offer a breakfast club or after 
school club and therefore to accommodate this change in transportation they would 
need to have staggered starts and finishes which would mean my child and other 
children missing out on their education which is so important to him and this would 
have a significant impact on his mental health and learning, not to mention my own 
mental health in the stress of getting stuck in traffic at the school every day.   As  

evident in the past with the disruption caused by the pandemic and the huge impact 
it had on my child's mental health the last thing he needs is a big change to his routine.  
Furthermore, as a parent of a child with special needs every day is a challenge and to 
add even more responsibility of managing a personal transport budget would only add 
to the stress already experienced daily.  In addition to this I have other children too that 
need my attention and support.  Managing the communication and admin from all the 
different schools as it is can be overwhelming at times especially when there are 
deadlines etc, the council priority should be how can we give the right support to these 
families so that they can cope with the stresses and challenges of raising a child with 
special needs. 

The question assumes: 
 
1) I know what the current policy is………....I do not….why would I? 
2) I and you know what the changes to the existing policy will be………..you do not…….or 
at least you shouldn’t if you are consulting using the variables in the answers in this 
survey to try to determine the policy. 
 
What’s going on? 

The reason my child uses this service is that it’s for his own safety as he has no danger 
awareness, so being pick up from home and dropped to school is a big part of his safety 
he doesn’t understand to stop and wait for traffic and this is his life line to get to school 
safely, taking this away would be the worse possible outcome for my child 

The stress levels att transp

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

1 February 2024 (7.05  - 9.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), Judith Holt and 
Christine Smith 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Jacqueline McArdle and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) and Patricia Brown 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 
 
Also Present 

 Vacancy 
 
 
Ian Rusha (NEU) 

 
 

77 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an 
emergency. 
 

78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Laurance Garrard 
and Co-optees Jack How and Julie Lamb. 
 

79 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Co-optee Ian Rusha disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
National Education Union (NEU). 
 

80 HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT  
 
Officers explained to members that the new Home to School Transport 
Scheme Policy was not yet available as the consultation had just closed and 
the data had not yet been compiled to allow the service to draft the new 
policy. As such, officers talked through the findings and responses to the 
consultation. 
 
It was explained to members that the consultation had received over 550 
responses from mainly parents or guardians of children with SEND. It was 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 1 February 2024 

 

 

 

explained the consultation was online-only and no paper version were sent 
to service users. Members expressed concern an online-only approach 
could cause some service users to be missed or unable to respond. Officers 
explained guidance allows for online-only consultations but understood the 
concerns raised by members. 
 
The consultation comprised of 8 questions and members noted the following 
responses. Question 1 asked if the new policy would positively impact on 
their own or their families’ employment to which 397 responded and ≈57% 
disagreed. Question 2 asked if the new policy would make their lives easier 
to which 397 responded and ≈60% disagreed.  Question 3 asked if the new 
policy would positively impact on their own or their child’s mental health to 
which 410 responded and ≈55% disagreed. Question 4 asked if the new 
policy would give them greater flexibility and financial independence to 
which 407 responded and ≈58% disagreed. Question 5 asked if the new 
policy would improve school attendance to which 405 responded and ≈61% 
disagreed. Question 6 asked if they worried about managing a personal 
transport budget to which 383 responded and ≈67% agreed. Question 7 
asked if the Post 16 TA should be capped at a maximum amount to which 
362 responded and ≈59% agreed. Question 8 asked if the Post 16 TA 
should be means tested to which 465 responded and ≈51% agreed. 
 
The Chairman of the Sub-Committee then allowed a representative of the 
service users to speak about their views on the consultation. The 
representative explained the consultation felt like a guilt trip to parents and 
the changes felt forced. Officers responded that there were lessons learnt 
from the consultation process. 
 
Officers then explained the new policy would only affect children making 
application to start school in September 2025 and any child currently 
receiving home to school transport that could be affected by the policy 
change would be worked closely with by the council’s children services 
team. Officers also explained that the new policy was focused on reducing 
the number of parents using single-use taxis as those means are overpriced 
and better solutions could be found for the child and their needs, involving 
an individual assessment of the child and not a ‘blanket approach’. The new 
special schools due to be built in the Borough would see a reduction in 
children travelling out-of-borough to special schools and would in turn 
reduce the number of families utilising single-use taxis. 
 
Members suggested the policy should be made available in an easy-to-read 
and children’s version. Officers confirmed they would work with other teams 
to see if that was possible. 
 
Officers explained it is good practise to review policies and this review 
followed statutory guidance from the Department for Education (DfE) and 
would present a cumulative saving of ≈£1.4million over the next 4 years. 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 1 February 2024 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee made no recommendations on the consultation but 
noted the cabinet report and decision would be brought back to the Sub-
Committee for pre-decision scrutiny at a later date. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


